BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS 1 **OF THE STATE OF NEVADA** 2 * * * * * 3 4 Case No. 10-23244-1 In The Matter of Charges and 5 **Complaint Against** FILED 6 MAR 1 5 2011 MARILYN ATKINS, R.R.T., 7 NEVADA STATE BOARD OF **Respondent**. EDICAL EXAMINERS 8 9

10

<u>ORDER</u>

The above-entitled matter came before the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners, hereinafter "Board," on Friday, March 11, 2011, at the Board's offices located at 1105 Terminal Way, Suite 301, Reno, Nevada, 89502, for a hearing on the Order to Show Cause filed on February 4, 2011, against Marilyn Atkins, R.R.T., hereinafter referred to as "Respondent." The record reflects that Respondent was properly served with notice of the hearing in this matter but did not appear in either Reno or Las Vegas or have a representative present on her behalf.

The members of the Board participating in the decision 18 were: 19 Javaid Anwar, M.D., Beverly Neyland, M.D., Michael Fischer, M.D., Ms. Donna Ruthe and Mrs. Sue Lowden. All other remaining members of the Board, being members of the 20 Investigative Committee that issued the Complaint in this matter and/or entered into a 21 Settlement, Waiver and Consent Agreement with Respondent, were excused from 22 23 participating and took no part in the proceedings of the Board. Keith D. Marcher, Chief Deputy Attorney General, acted as legal counsel to the Board. 24

The Board, having received and read the Motion and Order to Show Cause filed in this matter on February 4, 2011, having reviewed its attached exhibits and having heard argument from counsel for the Investigative Committee as to why the revocation of Respondent's license, which was stayed pursuant to a Settlement, Waiver and

1

1	Consent Agreement approved and adopted by the Board on September 10, 2010,
2	should be lifted and the revocation imposed due to Respondent's failure to comply with
3	the terms of the Settlement, Waiver and Consent Agreement as set forth in the Motion
4	for Order to Show Cause, issues the following order:
5	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the stay of revocation of the license of
6	Marilyn Atkins, R.R.T. is hereby lifted and the license to practice respiratory care of
7	Ms. Atkins is hereby REVOKED .
8	Dated this // * day of March, 2011.
9	NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
10	
11	Critical
12	Charles N. Held, M.D., President Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners
13	
14	CERTIFICATION
15	I certify that the foregoing is the full and true original ORDER on file in the office
16	of the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners in the matter of MARILYN ATKINS,
17	R.R.T, case no. 10-23244-1.
18	I further certify that CHARLES N. HELD, M.D., is the President of the Nevada
19	State Board of Medical Examiners and that full force and credit is due to his official acts
20	as such; and that the signature to the foregoing ORDER is the signature of said
21	CHARLES N. HELD, M.D.
22	IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have herunto set my hand in my official capacity as
23	Secretary-Treasurer of the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners.
24	l 1 d c
25	All
26	Valerie Clark,(BSN, RHU, LUTCF Secretary-Treasurer
27	Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners
28	